

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.620 OF 2017

USHA VIJAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY VAIDYANATHAN

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

We are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner-wife for transfer of O.P. No.1966 of 2016 titled as "Vijay Vaidyanathan Vs. Usha Vijay" pending before the Judge, Family Court, XVI ADJ Court, Ranga Reddy District at Malkajgiri, Hyderabad, Telangana State to the Hon'ble Subordinate Judge, Viridhunagar, Tamil Nadu is justified and is fit to be allowed.

We, accordingly, direct transfer of O.P. No.1966 of 2016 titled as "Vijay Vaidyanathan Vs. Usha Vijay" pending before the Judge, Family Court, XVI ADJ Court, Ranga Reddy District at Malkajgiri, Hyderabad, Telangana State to the Hon'ble Subordinate Judge, Viridhunagar, Tamil Nadu.

Let the records of the case be transferred without delay.

The transfer petition is allowed in the aforesaid terms.

.....J.  
(S.A. BOBDE )

.....J.  
(L. NAGESWARA RAO)

NEW DELHI;  
23 OCTOBER, 2017

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No(s).620/2017

USHA VIJAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY VAIDYANATHAN  
(Mediation report received)

Respondent(s)

Date : 23-10-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAOFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Ram Sankar, Adv.  
Mr. P.R. Marichamy, Adv.  
Mr. G. Ananda Selvam, Adv.  
Mr. R. V. Kameshwaran, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. B. Sunita Rao, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RThe transfer petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order. Pending application, if any, stands disposed  
of.(B.PARVATHI)  
COURT MASTER(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)